

1. RECOMMENDATION

Waste licence Reg. No. W0223-01 has ceased to have effect as the carrying on of the activity to which the licence relates did not substantially commence within a period of five years beginning on the date on which the licence was granted on 02/11/2007 and subsequent extension of three years. I recommend that:

• Fingal County Council's Planning and Environment Sections are notified that Kilshane Cross Recycling Park licence has ceased to have effect from 02/11/2015 and the activity cannot now commence under this licence.

2. SUMMARY

Name of Licensee	Fingal County Council
Registration Number	W0223-01
Licensee Address	Fingal County Council, County Hall, Main Street, Swords, County Dublin, K67 X8Y2
Facility Address	Kilshane Cross Recycling Park, Newtown (Townland), Kilshane Cross, Dublin 15.

-				
C	Class of Activity	Schedule 3: Class 11. Blending or mixture prior to submission to any activity referred to in a preceding paragraph of this Schedule. Class 13. Storage prior to submission to any activity referred to in a preceding paragraph of this Schedule, other than temporary storage, pending collection, on the premises where the waste concerned is produced. Schedule 4: Class 2. Recycling or reclamation of organic substances which		
		are not used as solvents (including composting and other biological processes).		
		Class 3. Recycling or reclamation of metals and metal compounds.		
1		Class 4. Recycling or reclamation of other inorganic materials.		
		Class 9. Use of any waste principally as a fuel or other means to generate energy.		
		Class 11. Use of waste obtained from any activity referred to in a preceding paragraph of this Schedule.		
		Class 13. Storage of waste intended for submission to any activity referred to in a preceding paragraph of this Schedule, other than temporary storage, pending collection, on the premises where such waste is produced.		
C	Dated Licence Issued	02/11/2007		
4 M	extension under section 19(2) of Waste Management Act 1996 as Imended	Section 49(2) of the Waste Management Act 1996 as amended dated 16/01/2012, period of five years lapsed (Foundation of the Waste licence W0223-01) and subsequent extension of three years (Ref. MM02NH.docx).		
D	Date Licence Ceased	02/11/2015		
100				

3. FACILITY LOCATION AND HISTORY

The site is located approximately 1.5km north of the N2/M50 interchange, in the townland of Newtown, Kilshane Cross, Dublin 15. Kilshane Cross Recycling Park (the licensee) was granted waste licence Reg. No. W0223-01 on 02/11/2007 to carryout non-hazardous waste activities. The site which was agricultural land was proposed to consist of the following:

- (a) A Construction and Demolition (C&D) Waste Recovery Unit processing 75,000 tonnes per annum (tpa);
- (b) A Waste Transfer Unit (WT) dealing with 65,000 tpa of municipal solid waste;
- (c) A Biological Waste Treatment Unit (BWT) treating 45,000 tpa of separately collected domestic and commercial organic waste, and
- (d) A Sludge Hub Centre (SHC) treating 26,511 tpa of dewatered sludge cake waste from wastewater treatment facilities in Fingal County Council's functional area.

Currently, the site is secured by a locked gate with fencing surrounding the site. The infrastructure as listed above was not developed. There are internal roads and an office on site.

4. AGENCY'S ASSESSMENT

Based on a site visit to Kilshane Cross Recycling Park on the 10/12/2015 it was determined that the activity for which the facility was licensed did not substantially commence within a period of five years (Ref. Technical Amendment A to waste licence W0223-01) and subsequent extension of three years (Ref. MM02NH.docx). The site was observed to be closed and the activity to which the waste licence relates has not been substantially commenced.

5. FINANCIAL CHARGES

After liaison with financial charges and accounts there are no outstanding charges.

6. RECOMMENDATION

Waste licence Reg. No. W0223-01 has ceased to have effect as the carrying on of the activity to which the licence relates did not substantially commence within a period of five years beginning on the date on which the licence was granted on 02/11/2007 and subsequent extension of three years.

Signed: Nama Consol

Dated: 26/10/201

,

Approved by:

Dated:

Gerard O'Leary, OEE Director

		act N = 2.5